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The Janus School helps students with learning 
differences so they can access their full potential.  

We are the only independent day school in Central 
Pennsylvania dedicated to the needs of students with 
language- or math-based learning differences, ADHD, 

autism spectrum disorder, executive function difficulties 
(EFD), nonverbal learning disorders, or auditory 

processing disorder.   We focus on each student’s 
unique learning style, giving them the tools they need 

to achieve academic success and a happy, independent 
life long after they leave The Janus School.

Students with learning differences face huge obstacles in school.  The inability to 
follow lessons, difficulties with reading and processing verbal instruction are just 
the start of many challenges LD students deal with daily.  At The Janus School, 
we understand how students with LD learn differently.  Instead of treating 
every student the same, Janus creates an inclusive and safe environment where 
teachers are given the resources and support to teach differently.  Every Janus 
student receives a tailored education to their unique set of needs – setting them 
up for success throughout their lives. 

It’s all about the people - students, faculty, staff, parents, and you.  The generous 
support we receive from you make the opportunity of new beginnings possible. 
Contributions to the Annual Fund help to close the gap between what tuition 
covers and the actual expense of educating a student at The Janus School.  
Generous businesses who participate in the Educational Improvement Tax 
Credit program (EITC) help to ensure that Janus students will have scholarship 
monies available to them.  Your support powers our programs, ensures that we 
have adequate equipment to teach, and helps provide aid to families.  Thank you!



This report lists donors for all gifts received 

between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022.  

Every effort has been made to accurately 

recognize contributors.  We sincerely regret 

any error and ask that you please advise the 

Development Office of any corrections.

CONTRIBUTIONS ANNUAL FUND
PARENTS
Sara & Vincent Baker
Bonnie Johnson
Eric & Susan Kauffman
John & Julie Marcott
John & Merceda Reale
John & Kathy Schell
Terry & Sharon Thompson
Nicole & Greg Troup

TRUSTEES
Mark Caltagirone
Cindy Elsner
H. Stephen Evans
Sandra Gray
Wendy Hershey
Lisa Hershey
Carrie Nunan Hill
Larry Keating
Liesa Leader

FACULTY
Jonathan Back		  Sharon Raup
Jame Dempsey		  Cynthia Richter
Galdys Doddamani		  Beth Shook
Janet Gillespie		  Tim Steffen
Bill Glenn			   Heather Strunk
Ginger Goudie		  Michelle Styer
Emily Hyman			  Susan Thompson
Brittany Keen			  RoseMary Walker
Jay Keener			   Geordann Weik
Brenda Keller
Katherine Kilkenny
Christine Koslosky
Elizabeth Link
Jason McCauley
Lori Nau
Robin Payne
Micheal Peterson

ALUMNI
Kathryn Harris
R. Grant Hershey
Harry	 Judy
Rogan Motter
Aliison & Matthew Wimer

PARENTS OF ALUMNI
Salvatore Alfano
John and Laura Bent
Robert & Ellen Blair
Paul and Jamie Brinkman
Mark Caltagirone
Ruben & Beth Carriedo
Nancy Cook
Cindy Elsner
Robert & Stephanie Erb
Timothy & Chrissy Essig
H. Stephen Evans
Darlene Fenstermacher
Dana Harenza
Randy & Martha Harris
Michael & Sonja Haught
Henrietta Heisler
Brent & Lisa Hershey
Henry & Wendy Hershey
Carrie Nunan Hill
John & Susan Hyman
Heath & Wendy Jones
Tom & Cindy Kachel
Jim and Maureen Klahr
David & Liesa Leader
J. Paul & Kathleen Lyet
Scott Lynch
Ronald Mertl
Edward Motter
Susan Osborne
Jeff & Gina Perry
Mark Randall
Mimi Raub

GRANDPARENTS
Marylin Beittel
Joel & Marilyn Davidson
John & Soni Gingrich
Renee & Richard Hoffman
Bill & LaVerne Hyman
Mimi Raub
Jim & Kris Smith
Frank & JoAnn Speicher
Sandy & Barrett Trout
Dominic Zampelli

Stephen Rubin
Richard Seavey
Carolyn Shaffer
Paul Sieber
Bruce Tolan
Darrell & Kathy Walter
George Weaver
Eric & Shelby Witmer
Lisa Zampelli
Ralph & Ann Zetti



IN HONOR OF	
Andrew Bell
Mark Bell

The Wedding of Cindy Elsner & Steve 
Robertson
Ann Elsner
Frank & Linda Gates
Barbara Horvath
Heidi Jacobson
Scot & Ruth Kimball
Elaine Meinsler
Brad Robertson
John & Sandra Senich
Theresa Shade Wix
Steve & Marian Staebel
Larry & Kathy Wuerz

John O’Connor
Margaret Hawn

RoseMary Walker
Fulton Family Foundation

Maya Fairbanks
Dr. Joel and Marilyn Davidson

SCHOLARSHIP GIFTS

CONTRIBUTIONS
(CONTINUED)

EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT 
TAX CREDIT
Capital Advantage Insurance Company
Customers Bank
Donegal Mutual Insurance Company
Fulton Bank
Gamber Container, Inc.
Hawthrone Electric, Inc.
Herculite Products
M&T Bank
Northwest Bank
Orrstown Bank
PeoplesBank
Traditions Bank
Truist
UGI Storage Company
UGI Utilities, Inc.
UHS of Fairmount, Inc.
UPMC Health Plan
Utility Keystone Trailer Sales, Inc.

THE DOUGLAS ATKINS 
SCHOLARSHIP FUND

Peter Alfano
The Arnold Family Foundation
Vicki Robertson

Lancaster County Career and 
Technology Foundation
Mount Joy Chamber of Commerce

Clark Associates Charitable Foundation
Fulton Family Foundation
Lancaster-Lebanon IU13
Leader Family Foundation
Grace Leader
The Donald B. and Dorothy L. Stabler 
Foundation

GRANTS

IN MEMORY OF

Katie Adams
Douglas & Kristin Berman
F.  Joseph Byorick
Terry Davis
Barry & Maureen Dores
Patrick & Mary Feehan
Michelle Frye
Jeffrey Gamble
Tracy Gellrich
Kimberly Gladys
Bill & Kelly Greiner
Beth Grimm
R. Mark Hollen
Peg & Jeff Kay
David Masland, Jr.
Cheryl Mitchell
Nicholas Petchel
Alan Peterson
Robert & Alice Rodner
Patrick Rundle
Terry & Carolyn Smith
Melissa Sola
Michele Solt
Edward Supple
Donald & Donna Tauchen
Kathryn Trowbridge
Steven & Bernadette Vicki
Dana Whitmoyer
Barbara Williams

FRIENDS



CONTRIBUTIONS
(CONTINUED)

FOUNDER’S CIRCLE
($10,000 OR MORE)

PATRICIANS
($5,000 OR MORE)

1991 SOCIETY
($1,991 OR MORE)

TRIBUNES
($1,000 OR MORE)

CITIZENS
($500 OR MORE)

SCHOLARS
($250 OR MORE)

Capital Advantage Insurance
Company
Carrie Nunan Hill
Gamber Container, Inc.
Herculite Products
Lancaster County Career 
	 and Technology Foundation
M&T Bank
PeoplesBank
The Arnold Family Foundation
The Arnold Foundation
The Donald B. and Dorothy L. 
	 Stabler Foundation
UHS of Fairmount, Inc.
UPMC Health Plan

Nancy Cook
Customers Bank
Donegal Mutual Insurance Company
Dutch Valley Foods
M&T Bank
Tom & Cindy Kachel
David & Liesa Leader
Traditions Bank
UGI Storage Company
UGI Utilities, Inc.
Utility Keystone Trailer Sales, Inc.

Mark Bell
Stephen & Colette Evans
Dutchland, Inc.
Fulton Bank
Fulton Family Foundation
Michael & Sonja Haught
Hawthorne Electric
Sandra Gray
Brent & Lisa Hershey
Wendy & Henry Hershey
Sarah & Brian Jackson
Northwest Bank
Orrstown Bank
Raub Foundation
Terry & Sharon Thompson
Mike & Michelle Wherley

Marylin Beittel
John & Kim Briner
Chad Clabaugh
Joel & Marilyn Davidson
Cindy Elsner
Jan & Jim Gillespie
Dave & Beth Gingrich
John & Soni Gingrich
Randy & Kristen Heffernan
David & Allison Henneman
R. Mark Hollen
Ben & Sylvia Kauffman
Larry Keating and Jan Maslin
Todd Lindsley
J. Paul & Kathleen Lyet
Edward Motter
Rogan Motter
Leonard & Robin Payne
Mark Randall
Eunice Ring

Robert & Ellen Blair
F. Joseph Byorick
Terry Davis
Steve & Mary	Gingrich
Christine Harrop-Stein
Jim & Maureen Klahr
David & ElizabethKuntz
Grace	Leader
Scott Lynch
John & Megan May
Rodney and Abby Messick
Cari and Matt Penniman
Michael Peterson
Robert Sager
Richard Seavey
Freiman Stoltzfus
Edward Supple
Greg and Nicole Troup
Robert and Diane Vandevelde
Darrell & Kathy Walter
Barbara & Russell Woodling
Wonder Club Early Learning Cen-
ter	
Leader Family Foundation	
Southern Glazer’s Wine and Spirits 
Charitable Fund

Peter Alfano
Susan Broomell
Ruben & Beth Carriedo
Gladys Doddamani
Bill & Kelly Greiner
Randy & Martha Harris
Angelia heckman
Thomas Hale Hill
Leeza Hollen
Bonnie Johnson
Peg & Jeff Kay
Brenda Keller
Christine Koslosky
Steve & Bonnie Kraybill
Joy & todd Mathna
Angie Nadler
Larry Nissley
Susan Osborne
Jeff & Gina Pery
John & Sandra Senich
Bruce Shapiro
Bethany Smith
Terry & Carolyn Smith
Tim Steffen
Jonathan & Christine Stein
Keith & Denise Strunk
Kevin & Heather Strunk
Mark & susan Thompson
Barbara Tritt
Sandy & Barrett Trout
Kraig & RoseMary Walker
George Weaver
Eric & Shelby Witmer
Jack & Danielle Witwer
Gyft-D.com

Robert Shingle
Patti & Dennis Stratton
James Van de Velde
Dane Whitmoyer
Auto Upholstery of Manheim
Jackson’s Window Shoppe
Truist Bank
Wherley Generations Moving 
& Storage



CONTRIBUTIONS
(CONTINUED)

PATRONS
($100 OR MORE)

CENTURIONS
($1 OR MORE)

Katie Adams
Salvatore Alfano
Jamie Alton
Betsy Arends
John and Laura Bent
Mark Bilinski
Dana Bloss
Jarol Boan
Mark Borkowsky
Marie Brislin
Wally & Beth	Bulat
Wally & Beth	Bulat
Mark Caltagirone
Jordan	Clark
Jennifer Craighead Carey
Steven	Crognale
Jeffrey	Davis
Ann Elsner
Patrick & Mary Feehan
Jeffrey	Gamble
Frank & Linda Gates
Charles & Vicki Glenn
Ginger	 Goudie
Jan Gough
Beth Grimm
Dana Harenza
Kathryn Harris
Demetrius Hatjopoulos
Margaret Hawn
Henrietta Heisler
R. Grant Hershey
Ed and Deb Hoffman
Aileen	Hower
John and Susan Hyman
John Ignatowski
Cathy Itnyre
Heidi Jacobson
Gary Jorgensen

Eric & Susan	 Kauffman
Jay & Cheryl	 Keener
Wendy Lance
ConnieLinzey
Giny & Robert Mackey
Kenneth Martin
David	 Masland, Jr
Elaine	 Meinsler
Andrew Mihal
Ray & Margaret Newman
Kristen Peterson
Alan Peterson
Richard & Emily Pressley
Mimi Raub
Robert Reckhow
Hal Rhoads
Cynthia Richter
Vickie	Robertson
Brad Robertson
Robert & Alice Rodner
Stephen Rubin
Theresa Shade Wix
Carolyn Shaffer
Paul Sieber
Jim & Kris Smith
Rebecca Snyder
Michele Solt
Frank & JoAnn Speicher
Karen	Spina
Steve and Marian Staebel
Michelle Styer
Donald & Donna Tauchen
Bruce	Tolan
Kevin	 Troutman
Kathryn Trowbridge
John Van de Velde
Steven & Bernadette Vicki
Jill Walls
Barbara Williams
Larry and Kathy Wuerz

Jonathan Back
Sara & Vincent Baker
Douglas & Kristin Berman
Grayson Bibee
Elizabeth Bomba
Paul and Jamie Brinkman
Dianne Brown
Rose Burns
Laura Butcher
Cassandra Carr
Brittany Carroll
Ed Chory
James	 Dempsey
Beverly DeRise
George Diabes
Kristen Dice
Barry & Maureen Dores
Robert & Stephanie	Erb
Timothy & Chrissy Essig
Darlene Fenstermacher
Michelle Frye
Tracy	 Gellrich
Kimberly Gladys
Renee and Richard Hoffman
David	 Hornberger
Barbara Horvath
Sandy	 House
Luke Hursh
Emily Hyman
Bill & LaVerne Hyman
Eric Imhof

Diane	 Janney
Katie	 Johnson
Heath & Wendy Jones
Harry	Judy
Gabi Kaltenberger
Lindsey Keefer
Brittany & Chris Keen
Andy	 Keller
Katherine Kilkenny
Scot and Ruth Kimball
Ginger	 King
David & Kelly	 Kurtz
Erica Kuzmick
Isabel Lark
Elizabeth Link
Brian Luckenbaugh
John & Julie Marcott
Gloria	Mast
Joseph	Mattos
Jason McCauley
Ronald Mertl
Cheryl Mitchell
Christeen	 Moore
Sierra	Mortimer
Tony & Lori	 Nau
Grant	Oberholtzer
Nicholas Petchel
Emily Pressler
Natalie Rauch
Sharon Raup
John & Merceda Reale
Melissa Rhoads
Jen Risser
Sharon Roof
Steven	Rosenshine
Stephen & Katherine Rowe
Patrick Rundle
John & Kathy	Schell
Beth Shook
Nicolette Siermine

Lisa Zampelli
Dominic Zampelli
Ralph & Ann Zetti
Stauffers of Kissel Hill
Global Charitable	
The Hershey CompanyGulf Oil

Melissa Sola
Robyn	Stearne
Adam	Thompson
Geordann Weik
Allison & Matthew	
Wimer
Steven	Ziegler
Lynn Zigoris



CONTRIBUTIONS
(CONTINUED) SPECIAL GIFTS

RAISING SPIRITS
The Roaring 20s
April 9, 2022

BENEFIT COMMITTEE
Kim Briner
Beth Gingrich
Lisa Hershey
Wendy Hershey
Connie Linzey
Tim Steffen

RAISING SPIRITS 
DONORS
JamieAlton
John & Kim Briner
Susan Broomell
Wally & Beth	Bulat
Chad Clabaugh
Nancy	Cook
Gladys Doddamani
Dutchland, Inc.
Ephrata Performing Arts Center
Stephen and Colette Evans
Christiane David Gallery
Jan & Jim Gillespie
Steve & Mary	Gingrich
Dave & Beth	 Gingrich
Charles & Vicki Glenn
Sandra	 Gray
Randy & Martha Harris
Kathryn Harris
Christine Harrop-Stein
Michael & Sonja Haught
Randy and Kristen Heffernan
David & Allison Henneman
Henry & Wendy Hershey

Brent & Lisa Hershey
Carrie Nunan Hill
Sandy	 House
Aileen	Hower
John Ignatowski
Sarah and Brian Jackson
Bonnie Johnson
Ben and Sylvia Kauffman
Larry Keating & Jan Masland
Brenda & Steve Keller
Andy Keller
Jim & Maureen Klahr
Christine Koslosky
Steve & Bonnie Kraybill
David & Elizabeth Kuntz
David & Kelly	Kurtz
David & Liesa	Leader
Todd Lindsley
Connie Linzey
Liz Hess Gallery
Kenneth Martin
Joy & Todd Mathna
John & Megan May
Rodney and Abby Messick
Edward Motter
Ray & Margaret Newman
Leonard & Robin Payne
Cari and Matt Penniman
Richard & Emily Pressley
Red Raven Gallery
Eunice	Ring
Cindy Schlooser & Gallery on 
Market
Bruce	Shapiro
Robert Shingle
Bethany Smith
Rebecca Snyder
Tim Steffen
Jonathan & Christine Stein

Freiman Stoltzfus
Freiman Stoltzfush Gallery
Patti and Dennis Stratton
Kevin & Heather Strunk
Edward Supple
Terry & Sharon Thompson
Mark & Susan Thompson
Barbara Tritt
Greg and Nicole Troup
Kraig & RoseMary Walker
Jill Walls
Mike and Michelle Wherley
Jack & Danielle Witwer
Barbara & Russell Woodling
Dutch Valley Foods
Southern Glazer’s Wine and Spirits Chari-
table Fund	
Wherley Generations Moving and Stor-
age	



There
are 
many 
ways 
to give.

Planned giving is a great 
way to make a gift to 
The Janus School that 
will continue to make a 
difference for years to 
come.  Your generous 
contributions enable us 
to provide a life-altering 
education to boys and 
girls who deserve the 
opportunity for a future 
without limits.

APPRECIATED SECURITIES Stocks 
and publicly traded securities are easy to give 
and offer great tax advantages.  Stock can 
be transferred electronically or mail us the 
stock certificate and a signed stock power for 
each certificate.  Appreciated securities that 
you have held for more than one year can be 
transferred directly to The Janus School.  By 
doing this, you will pay no capital gains tax 
on the transaction and you can deduct the 
full fair market value which is calculated by 
averaging the high and low share price on 
the gift date.  If you are holding stock that 
has decreased in value, sell the stock yourself 
to realize the loss and take the deduction 
for tax purposes.  You can then make a gift 
to The Janus School and take the charitable 
contribution deduction.

LIFE INCOME A Charitable Lead Trust 
provides current income to The Janus School 
while sheltering your heirs’ inheritance from 
taxes.  Income generated from the assets 
placed in trust is paid to the school for a 
period of years, after which the property 
is transferred to your heirs at a substantial 
tax savings.  A Charitable Remainder Trust 
irrevocably transfers cash, securities, or 
property to a trust for the benefit of The 
Janus School.  The donor or designated 
beneficiary receives a fixed dollar amount 
or percentage of the assets at least annually 

for life or for a fixed term up to 20 years.  
Upon death, or the end of the term, 
the trust terminates and the assets are 
transferred to The Janus School.

LIFE INSURANCE If you have life 
insurance policies that are no longer 
needed, you may either name The Janus 
School as the beneficiary or donate a policy 
to us.  If you give a paid policy, you can 
receive an income tax deduction equal to 
the lesser of the cash value of the policy or 
the premiums paid.  To qualify for a federal 
charitable contribution deduction on a gift 
of an existing policy, you must name The 
Janus School as owner and beneficiary.

BEQUESTS With a gift in your will, 
you can be part of the education of future 
generations.  Bequests permit donors 
to commit assets that they might need 
during their lifetimes.  You can bequeath 
a percentage of your estate, a fixed dollar 
amount, or specific personal property.  

THERE ARE OTHER WAYS to make 
a significant future gift to The Janus School 
while retaining, or in many cases, increasing 
the income you receive from the asset used 
to make the gift.  For more information, 
please contact our Director of Development, 
TIM STEFFEN.



To empower students who learn differently to become
lifelong learners and problem solvers by giving them

the skills, strategies, and confidence to achieve
academic and personal success. 

O U R  M I S S I O N

205 Lefever Road  |  Mount Joy, PA  17552  |  717.653.0025  |  TheJanusSchool.org


